#### 501841274 03/05/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bricom Technologies Ltd	02/17/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Memphis Technologies, Inc	
Street Address:	6451 Colomera Drive	
City:	Boca Raton	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33433	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8122259

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (952)314-1353 Phone: 952-232-4926

Email: mrossman@terranovapatentlawpllc.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Terra Nova Patent Law, PLLC

Address Line 1: Suite 1100, 7760 France Avenue South
Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55435

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 051.001US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mitchell A. Rossman

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment1#page1.tif source=assignment2#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027804 FRAME: 0334

:H \$40.00 8122

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT (the "Assignment") entered into this 12 day of February, 2012, by and between Bricom Technologies Ltd whose full postal office address is 2 Arugot Street, Herzllya, Israel 46364 (the "Assignor") and Memphis Technologies, Inc. whose full postal office address is 6451 Colomera Dr., Boca Raton, Fl 33433 USA (the "Assignee");

IN CONSIDERATION of \$1.00, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledge, and for other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following patent (the "Patent"):

1. U.S. Patent Number: 8,122,259

U.S. Patent Application Serial Number: 11/216,022

U.S. Patent Application Number: 2007/0050636

Inventors:

Menczel, Yaron

Shachar, Yair Brikman, Yossi

Owner:

Bricom Technologies Ltd

as evidenced in the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Reel 016955/0078 and recorded on 1 September 2005

Filed:

1 September 2005

Issue Date:

21 February 2012

- 2. The Assignor further hereby covenants that it will, at any time, upon the request of the Assignee, execute and deliver to the Assignee any new or confirmatory instruments and to perform (at the Assignee's reasonable expense) any other acts which the Assignee may reasonably request in order to fully assign and transfer to and vest in the Assignee, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent.
- 3. This Assignment included all of the Assignor's right to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and payable, and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity, and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, as fully and entirely

Terra Nova Patent Law, PLLC

Page 1

3

as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made.

4. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed or construed as an assignment of any rights of the Assignor or any related or future inventions or intellectual property.

DATED this 17 day of February 2012.

(ASSIGNOR)

Per:

Name: Yaron Menczel

Title: President

I have authority to bind the Company.

State of Israel
Municipality of Tel Aviv-Yafo.
Embassy of the

United States of America

On this 1972 day of February, 2012 before me personally appeared Yaron Menczel, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

Julia Ferrest Consult Assessin

**Notary Public** 

Embassy of the United States of America Consular Section - ACS/PPT

71 Hayarkon Street Tel Aviv, Israel 63903

Terra Nova Patent Law, PLLC

RECORDED: 03/05/2012

Page 2